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An Act relating to state agencies; amending Section 

1, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Oklahoma Arts Council; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 9, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the State Board of Education; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 10, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma 

Educational Television Authority; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 12, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 15, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Department of 

Libraries; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

16, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Physician Manpower Training Commission; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 18, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Board of Private 

Vocational Schools; modifying appropriation; amending 

Section 19, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates 

to the Board of Trustees of the Oklahoma School of 

Science and Mathematics; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 20, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of 

Science and Technology; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 21, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher 

Preparation; modifying appropriation; amending 

Section 23, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates 

to the State Board of Vocational and Technical 

Education; modifying appropriation; amending Sections 

24 and 25, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relate to 

the Office of the State Auditor and Inspector; 

modifying appropriation; amending Section 3, Chapter 

307, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Office of the 

State Auditor and Inspector; modifying 

appropriations; amending Sections 28, 29, and 32, 

Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relate to the 

Department of Central Services; modifying 

appropriations; amending Section 34, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma Capitol 

Improvement Authority; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 35, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Department of Civil Emergency 

Management; modifying appropriation; amending Section 
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90, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Oklahoma Department of Commerce; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 36, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the State Election 

Board; modifying appropriation; amending Section 114, 

Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the State 

Ethics Commission; modifying appropriation; amending 

Section 39, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates 

to the Office of State Finance; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 40, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Office of the 

Governor; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

42, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Oklahoma House of Representatives; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 44, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Legislative Service 

Bureau; modifying appropriation; amending Section 45, 

Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Office 

of the Lieutenant Governor; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 46, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Oklahoma Merit Protection Commission; 

modifying appropriation; amending Section 47, Chapter 

105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Military 

Department of the State of Oklahoma; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 48, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Office of Personnel 

Management; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

49, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Office of the Secretary of State; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 52, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma State 

Senate; modifying appropriation; amending Section 53, 

Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 131, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, as 

amended by Section 8, Chapter 1, 1st Extraordinary 

Session, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Department 

of Transportation; modifying appropriation; 

clarifying purpose; amending Section 132, Chapter 

105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Department of 

Transportation; modifying appropriation; making 

appropriation to the Department of Transportation; 

stating purpose; requiring transfer; amending Section 

5, Chapter 1, 1st Extraordinary Session, O.S.L. 1998, 

which relates to the Department of Transportation; 

clarifying purpose of appropriation; amending Section 

3, Chapter 367, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Department of Transportation; clarifying expenditure 

requirement; requiring modification of certain 

budgeted expenditures; amending Section 56, Chapter 

105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Office of the 

State Treasurer; modifying appropriation; amending 

Section 59, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates 

to the Oklahoma Commission on Children and Youth; 

modifying appropriation; amending Section 62, Chapter 

105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma Human 

Rights Commission; modifying appropriation; amending 

Section 63, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates 

to the Oklahoma Indian Affairs Commission; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 65, Chapter 105, 
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O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 71, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Department of Human 

Services; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

73, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Department of Rehabilitation Services; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 76, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Office of Juvenile 

Affairs; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

61, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

State Department of Health; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 19, Chapter 313, O.S.L. 1998, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 392, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the State Department of Health; modifying 

transfer amount; clarifying language; amending 

Section 69, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates 

to the Oklahoma Health Care Authority; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 64, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the J.D. McCarty Center 

for Children with Developmental Disabilities; 

modifying appropriation; amending Section 67, Chapter 

105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma 

Department of Veterans Affairs; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 77, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the State Department of 

Agriculture; modifying appropriation; amending 

Section 89, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates 

to the State Banking Department; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 79, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma 

Conservation Commission; modifying appropriations; 

amending Section 91, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Department of Consumer Credit; 

modifying appropriation; amending Section 92, Chapter 

105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Corporation 

Commission; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

93, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Department of Environmental Quality; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 80, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma Historical 

Society; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

94, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 95, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the State Insurance 

Department; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

81, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

J.M. Davis Memorial Commission; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 96, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma Department 

of Labor; modifying appropriation; clarifying purpose 

of appropriation; amending Section 82, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Liquefied Petroleum 

Gas Board; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

83, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Department of Mines; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 99, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Oklahoma Securities Commission; 

modifying appropriation; amending Section 85, Chapter 
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105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department; modifying 

appropriation; amending Sections 9, 11 and 12, 

Chapter 280, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department; modifying 

appropriations; amending Section 86, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Oklahoma Water 

Resources Board; modifying appropriation; amending 

Section 88, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates 

to the Will Rogers Memorial Commission; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 118, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Alcoholic Beverage 

Laws Enforcement Commission; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 100, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Office of the Attorney General; 

modifying appropriation; amending Section 119, 

Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Department of Corrections; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 106, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Court of Criminal Appeals; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 103, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Office of the 

Attorney General; modifying appropriation for the 

duties imposed on the district attorneys and District 

Attorneys Council; amending Section 107, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the State Supreme 

Court; modifying appropriation for the duties imposed 

on the District Courts; amending Section 120, Chapter 

105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the State Fire 

Marshal; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

121, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 1, Chapter 369, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Council on Judicial 

Complaints; modifying appropriation; amending Section 

4, Chapter 281, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the 

Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training; 

modifying appropriation; amending Section 125, 

Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Board 

of Medicolegal Investigations; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 126, Chapter 105, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Bureau of Narcotics 

and Dangerous Drugs Control; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 127, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Pardon and Parole Board; modifying 

appropriation; amending Section 19, Chapter 281, 

O.S.L. 1998, which relates to the Department of 

Public Safety; modifying appropriation; amending 

Section 110, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which relates 

to the State Supreme Court; modifying appropriation; 

amending Section 116, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, which 

relates to the Workers’ Compensation Court; modifying 

appropriation; making certain appropriations 

nonfiscal; providing lapse dates; requiring certain 

budget procedures; prohibiting certain budget 

procedures; and declaring an emergency. 
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON EDUCATION  

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 1, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Arts 

Council from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1999, the sum of Three Million Four Hundred Ninety-five Thousand 

Two Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars ($3,495,267.00) Three Million Four 

Hundred Forty-six Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-one Dollars 

($3,446,431.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Arts Council by law. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     Section 9, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Education from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Eighteen Million One Hundred 

Twenty-three Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-eight Dollars 

($18,123,738.00) Seventeen Million Eight Hundred Ninety-one Thousand 

Three Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($17,891,375.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary for Administrative and Support Functions 

of the State Department of Education. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     Section 10, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 10.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Educational Television Authority from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Million Two 

Hundred Eighty-three Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-one Dollars 

($3,283,681.00) Three Million Two Hundred Forty-three Thousand 

Fifty-six Dollars ($3,243,056.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma 

Educational Television Authority by law. 

 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     Section 12, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 12.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Regents for Higher Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Million Nine 

Hundred Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-seven Dollars 

($3,917,787.00) Three Million Eight Hundred Fifty-eight Thousand 

Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,858,950.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary for the general operating budget of the Administrative 

Offices of the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education. 

 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     Section 15, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 15.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Libraries from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 
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General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Million Nine Hundred Eighty-

two Thousand One Hundred Ninety-three Dollars ($5,982,193.00) Five 

Million Nine Hundred Two Thousand Nine Hundred Three Dollars 

($5,902,903.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Libraries by law. 

 

SECTION 6.     AMENDATORY     Section 16, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 16.  There is hereby appropriated to the Physician 

Manpower Training Commission from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Million Ninety 

Thousand Two Hundred Forty-five Dollars ($5,090,245.00) Five Million 

Twenty-four Thousand Two Hundred Forty-eight Dollars ($5,024,248.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Physician Manpower Training Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 7.     AMENDATORY     Section 18, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 18.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Private Vocational Schools from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Hundred Thirty-

eight Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-three Dollars ($138,283.00) One 

Hundred Thirty-six Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-eight Dollars 

($136,378.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 

duties imposed upon the Board of Private Vocational Schools by law. 

 

SECTION 8.     AMENDATORY     Section 19, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 19.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Trustees of the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics from any 

monies not otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of 

the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum 

of Four Million Three Hundred Thirty-nine Thousand Fifty-three 

Dollars ($4,339,053.00) Four Million Two Hundred Eighty-three 

Thousand Five Hundred Six Dollars ($4,283,506.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Board of 

Trustees of the Oklahoma School of Science and Mathematics by law. 

 

SECTION 9.     AMENDATORY     Section 20, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 20.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Center 

for the Advancement of Science and Technology from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Nine 

Million Fifty-nine Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-two Dollars 

($9,059,272.00) Eight Million Nine Hundred Eighteen Thousand Two 

Hundred Ninety Dollars ($8,918,290.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Center for 

the Advancement of Science and Technology by law. 

 

SECTION 10.     AMENDATORY     Section 21, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 
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Section 21.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Commission for Teacher Preparation from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Six Hundred Twenty-

four Thousand Five Hundred Ten Dollars ($624,510.00) Six Hundred 

Five Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-seven Dollars ($605,277.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Oklahoma Commission for Teacher Preparation by law. 

 

SECTION 11.     AMENDATORY     Section 23, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 23.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Board of 

Vocational and Technical Education from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Hundred Four 

Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Four Hundred Seventeen Dollars 

($104,850,417.00) One Hundred Four Million Eight Hundred Twenty-two 

Thousand One Hundred Ninety-one Dollars ($104,822,191.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

State Board of Vocational and Technical Education by law. 

 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND TRANSPORTATION 

 

SECTION 12.     AMENDATORY     Section 24, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 24.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Auditor and Inspector from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Four Million Two 

Hundred Ninety-three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-eight Dollars 

($4,293,968.00) Four Million Two Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand Seven 

Hundred Forty-three Dollars ($4,268,743.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

the State Auditor and Inspector by law. 

 

SECTION 13.     AMENDATORY     Section 25, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 25.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Auditor and Inspector from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Hundred 

Eighty-three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-one Dollars ($383,591.00) 

Three Hundred Seventy-three Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-one Dollars 

($373,591.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 

duties imposed upon the Commission on County Government Personnel 

Education and Training.  The appropriation made in this section 

shall be expended exclusively for the purpose so stated and shall 

not be transferable. 

 

SECTION 14.     AMENDATORY     Section 3, Chapter 307, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Auditor and Inspector from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Hundred Twenty-

eight Thousand Dollars ($228,000.00), One Hundred Ninety-five 



ENR. H. B. NO. 1001 (1ST EX. SESS.) Page 8 

Thousand Dollars ($195,000.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary for distribution to the State Association which represents 

the County Commissioners of Oklahoma, ACCO, for the development of 

circuit engineering districts. 

 

SECTION 15.     AMENDATORY     Section 28, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 28.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Seven Million One Hundred Twelve 

Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-two Dollars ($7,112,622.00) Six Million 

Nine Hundred Ninety-three Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-two Dollars 

($6,993,722.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Central Services by law. 

 

SECTION 16.     AMENDATORY     Section 29, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 29.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Million Eight Hundred Sixty-

seven Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-six Dollars ($3,867,636.00) Three 

Million Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand One Hundred Seventeen Dollars 

($3,830,117.00) to be transferred to the Building and Facility 

Revolving Fund created in Section 63.1 of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes for the purpose of maintaining state buildings operated by 

the Department of Central Services. 

 

SECTION 17.     AMENDATORY     Section 32, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 32.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Central Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Hundred Ninety-five Thousand 

Dollars ($195,000.00) One Hundred Ninety-two Thousand Seven Hundred 

Dollars ($192,700.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

maintain the Hissom Memorial Center. 

 

SECTION 18.     AMENDATORY     Section 34, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 34.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Capitol Improvement Authority from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Hundred Forty-

three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars ($143,867.00) One 

Hundred Forty-two Thousand One Hundred Forty-one Dollars 

($142,141.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the purpose 

of retiring bonds issued by the Authority for capital improvements 

to the Capitol buildings. 

 

SECTION 19.     AMENDATORY     Section 35, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 35.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Civil Emergency Management from any monies not otherwise 
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appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Hundred 

Seventy-eight Thousand Thirty-seven Dollars ($578,037.00) Five 

Hundred Seventy Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-five Dollars 

($570,885.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 

duties imposed upon the Department of Civil Emergency Management by 

law. 

 

SECTION 20.     AMENDATORY     Section 90, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 90.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Eighteen Million Three Hundred 

Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-one Dollars ($18,308,981.00) 

Eighteen Million Forty-seven Thousand Thirteen Dollars 

($18,047,013.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department of Commerce by law. 

 

SECTION 21.     AMENDATORY     Section 36, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 36.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Election 

Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1999, the sum of Five Million Six Hundred Seventy-six Thousand 

Sixty-seven Dollars ($5,676,067.00) Five Million Five Hundred 

Eighty-nine Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-six Dollars ($5,589,266.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Election Board by law. 

 

SECTION 22.     AMENDATORY     Section 114, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 114.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Ethics 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Hundred Seventy-one Thousand 

Seven Hundred Thirty-three Dollars ($371,733.00) Three Hundred 

Sixty-six Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-nine Dollars ($366,689.00) or 

so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the State Ethics Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 23.     AMENDATORY     Section 39, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 39.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of State 

Finance from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1999, the sum of Eight Million Six Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand 

Three Hundred Seventy-nine Dollars ($8,668,379.00) Eight Million 

Five Hundred Sixty-one Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-one Dollars 

($8,561,921.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Office of State Finance by law. 

 

SECTION 24.     AMENDATORY     Section 40, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 
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Section 40.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Governor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1999, the following amount or so much thereof as may be required 

for the following purposes: 

 

Personal Services, operating 

  expenses and extraordinary 

  protection of the state $2,282,338.00 

 $2,250,140.00 

 

For the expenses related to the 

  Secretary of Education and 

  support staff 200,000.00 

 

For the salary and benefit expenses 

  of the Secretary of Veterans Affairs 75,000.00 

 

For payment of official and 

  necessary expenses during  

  occupancy of the Governor's 

  Mansion and to perform the 

  duties of the Governor's Office 

  pursuant to Section 7 of Title 74 

  of the Oklahoma Statutes 58,000.00 

 

          TOTAL $2,615,338.00 

 $2,583,140.00 

 

SECTION 25.     AMENDATORY     Section 42, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 42.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma House 

of Representatives from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Sixteen Million Nine Hundred 

Twenty-two Thousand Seven Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($16,922,713.00) 

Sixteen Million Seven Hundred Seven Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-

six Dollars ($16,707,386.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary 

to pay the salaries, per diem, and expenses of the members of the 

Oklahoma House of Representatives, the salaries of the employees of 

the Oklahoma House of Representatives, and other necessary expenses.  

Claims and payrolls filed against the appropriation made to the 

House of Representatives for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, 

shall be approved by the Speaker of the House of Representatives. 

 

SECTION 26.     AMENDATORY     Section 44, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 44.  There is hereby appropriated to the Legislative 

Service Bureau from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Million Four Hundred Ninety-two 

Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Dollars ($1,492,220.00) One Million Four 

Hundred Sixty-six Thousand Eight Hundred Twelve Dollars 

($1,466,812.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Legislative Service Bureau by law. 

 

SECTION 27.     AMENDATORY     Section 45, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 
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Section 45.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Lieutenant Governor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Four Hundred Thirty-five Thousand 

Nine Hundred Ten Dollars ($435,910.00) Four Hundred Thirty Thousand 

Four Hundred Ninety-one Dollars ($430,491.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of 

the Lieutenant Governor by law. 

 

SECTION 28.     AMENDATORY     Section 46, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 46.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Merit 

Protection Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Hundred Thirty-nine 

Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-seven Dollars ($539,967.00) Five Hundred 

Thirty-three Thousand Three Hundred Forty-one Dollars ($533,341.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Merit Protection Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 29.     AMENDATORY     Section 47, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 47.  There is hereby appropriated to the Military 

Department of the State of Oklahoma from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Million Nine 

Hundred Twenty-eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-three Dollars 

($5,928,773.00) Five Million Eight Hundred Forty-five Thousand Five 

Hundred Twenty-four Dollars ($5,845,524.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Military 

Department of the State of Oklahoma by law. 

 

SECTION 30.     AMENDATORY     Section 48, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 48.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Personnel Management from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Million Two Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-two Dollars ($5,250,432.00) Five 

Million One Hundred Eighty-five Thousand Five Hundred Seventy 

Dollars ($5,185,570.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Office of Personnel Management 

by law. 

 

SECTION 31.     AMENDATORY     Section 49, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 49.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Secretary of State from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Hundred Forty-six Thousand Four 

Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars ($246,459.00) Two Hundred Forty-one 

Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-nine Dollars ($241,259.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Secretary of State by law. 
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SECTION 32.     AMENDATORY     Section 52, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 52.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Senate from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1999, the following amount, or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to pay monthly salaries, per diem, and expenses of the 

members of the Senate and the salaries of its employees, and such 

contingent expenses as may be ordered paid therefrom, including the 

preparation and printing of the journals and calendars of the 

Senate, and including the preparation and printing of the permanent 

journals thereof, in accordance with the following amount herein set 

forth: 

 

For expenses of personal services 

  (including retirement and insurance 

  costs), including those of members and 

  employees of the Senate, and 

  expenses of maintenance and operation, 

  including travel expenses, supplies, 

  materials, printing, equipment, and 

  printing of permanent journals 

  and for the renovation and 

  modification of the Senate area $12,316,897.00  

 $12,165,231.00 

 

SECTION 33.     AMENDATORY     Section 53, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 53.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Tax 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Forty-five Million Three Hundred 

Eighty-one Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-five Dollars 

($45,381,895.00) Forty-four Million Eight Hundred Eight Thousand 

Eight Hundred Thirty-three Dollars ($44,808,833.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Tax Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 34.     AMENDATORY     Section 131, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, as amended by Section 8, Chapter 1, 1st Extraordinary Session, 

O.S.L. 1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 131.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Transportation from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Twenty-seven Million Five Hundred 

Twenty-two Thousand Dollars ($27,522,000.00) Twenty-four Million 

Five Hundred Five Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-five Dollars 

($24,505,495.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Transportation by law.  Of 

said appropriation, Twenty-seven Million Twenty-two Thousand Dollars 

($27,022,000.00) Twenty-four Million Five Thousand Four Hundred 

Ninety-five Dollars ($24,005,495.00) shall be transferred to the 

State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund and shall be 

expended in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided by 

law for other monies accruing to the credit of the State Highway 

Construction and Maintenance Fund for the purposes set forth in 

Section 2002 of Title 69 of the Oklahoma Statutes and Five Hundred 
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Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00) shall be transferred to the Public 

Transit Revolving Fund. 

 

SECTION 35.     AMENDATORY     Section 132, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 132.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Transportation from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

State Transportation Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Hundred Ninety-two Million Five 

Hundred Eighty-three Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars 

($192,583,457.00) One Hundred Eighty-three Million Four Hundred 

Twenty-three Thousand One Hundred Eighteen Dollars ($183,423,118.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Department of Transportation by law.  Said appropriation 

shall be transferred to the State Highway Construction and 

Maintenance Fund and shall be expended in the same manner and for 

the same purposes as provided by law for other monies accruing to 

the credit of the State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund. 

 

SECTION 36.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Transportation from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

State Transportation Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Nine Million One Hundred Sixty 

Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars ($9,160,339.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties as set forth 

in Section 2002 of Title 69 of the Oklahoma Statutes. The 

appropriation set forth in this section shall be transferred to the 

State Highway Construction and Maintenance Fund. 

 

SECTION 37.     AMENDATORY     Section 5, Chapter 1, 1st 

Extraordinary Session, O.S.L. 1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Transportation from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Six Million Seven 

Hundred Seventeen Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-nine Dollars 

($6,717,639.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department of Transportation by 

law.  Of said appropriation, Four Million Three Hundred Thirty-three 

Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty-six Dollars ($4,333,726.00) shall be 

expended for the purposes set forth in Section 2002 of Title 69 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes.  The appropriation set forth in this section 

shall be transferred to the State Highway Construction and 

Maintenance Fund. 

 

SECTION 38.     AMENDATORY     Section 3, Chapter 367, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3.  The Oklahoma Department of Transportation shall 

expend from the funds dedicated to construction appropriated in 

Section 132 of Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, as amended by Section 35 of 

this act not less than Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($2,500,000.00) for the construction of roads to existing industrial 

sites and roads for economic development purposes, and not less than 

Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00) for the 

construction, maintenance and repair of roads to historical sites 

and lake access roads. 
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SECTION 39.  The Department of Transportation shall reduce 

budgeted expenditures in the following areas:  personal service 

contracts for secretaries, legal secretaries, information 

representatives, accountants, accountant clerks, and landscape 

designers by an amount not less than Three Hundred Eighty-six 

Thousand Dollars ($386,000.00), information services division by an 

amount not less than One Million Sixteen Thousand Dollars 

($1,016,000.00), and budgeted unfilled authorized FTEs by an amount 

not less than One Million Six Hundred Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred 

Five Dollars ($1,614,505.00) for the remainder of fiscal year ending 

June 30, 1999. 

 

SECTION 40.     AMENDATORY     Section 56, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 56.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

State Treasurer from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Million Three Hundred 

Seventy-one Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-nine Dollars 

($3,371,499.00) Three Million Three Hundred Seventeen Thousand One 

Hundred Eight Dollars ($3,317,108.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of the State 

Treasurer by law. 

 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES 

 

SECTION 41.     AMENDATORY     Section 59, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 59.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Commission on Children and Youth from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Million Six 

Hundred Thirty-three Thousand Sixty-three Dollars ($1,633,063.00) 

One Million Six Hundred Thirteen Thousand Fifty-one Dollars 

($1,613,051.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Commission on Children and 

Youth by law. 

 

SECTION 42.     AMENDATORY     Section 62, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 62.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Human 

Rights Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Five 

Hundred Forty-three Dollars ($750,543.00) Seven Hundred Forty-one 

Thousand One Hundred Sixty-six Dollars ($741,166.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Human Rights Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 43.     AMENDATORY     Section 63, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 63.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Indian 

Affairs Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Hundred Three Thousand Two 

Hundred Two Dollars ($203,202.00) Two Hundred Thousand Four Hundred 
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Sixty-six Dollars ($200,466.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Indian 

Affairs Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 44.     AMENDATORY     Section 65, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 65.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services from any monies not 

otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State 

Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One 

Hundred Twenty-one Million Three Hundred One Thousand Four Hundred 

Ten Dollars ($121,301,410.00) One Hundred Nineteen Million Eight 

Hundred Sixty-nine Thousand Three Hundred Three Dollars 

($119,869,303.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Mental Health and 

Substance Abuse Services by law. 

 

SECTION 45.     AMENDATORY  Section 71, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998 is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 71.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Human Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Hundred Twenty-five Million 

One Hundred Twenty-seven Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars 

($325,127,588.00) Three Hundred Twenty-one Million Fifty-four 

Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-one Dollars ($321,054,361.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Department of Human Services by law. 

 

SECTION 46.     AMENDATORY     Section 73, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 73.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Rehabilitation Services from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Twenty-two Million Three 

Hundred Eighteen Thousand One Hundred Forty-seven Dollars 

($22,318,147.00) Twenty-two Million One Hundred Five Thousand 

Twenty-three Dollars ($22,105,023.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of 

Rehabilitation Services by law. 

 

SECTION 47.     AMENDATORY     Section 76, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 76.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of 

Juvenile Affairs from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Eighty-seven Million Eight Hundred 

Eighty-six Thousand One Hundred Forty-four Dollars ($87,886,144.00) 

Eighty-six Million Seven Hundred Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-

five Dollars ($86,712,255.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary 

to perform the duties imposed upon the Office of Juvenile Affairs by 

law. 

 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 
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SECTION 48.     AMENDATORY     Section 61, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 61.  There is hereby appropriated to the State 

Department of Health from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Fifty-five Million Three Hundred 

Seventy Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-seven Dollars ($55,370,457.00) 

Fifty-four Million Three Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand One Hundred 

Fifty-five Dollars ($54,368,155.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the State Department of 

Health by law. 

 

SECTION 49.     AMENDATORY     Section 19, Chapter 313, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1.  The State Department of Health shall transfer the 

sum of Ten Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Thirteen Dollars 

($10,450,013.00) Ten Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Thirteen 

Dollars ($10,350,013.00) from the funds appropriated in Section 61 

of Enrolled House Bill No. 3050 of the 2nd Session of the 46th 

Oklahoma Legislature Section 61, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 1998, as 

amended by Section 48 of this act and Section 8 of this act, Chapter 

313, O.S.L. 1998, to the Children First Fund established pursuant to 

Section 1-110.1 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes to be expended 

in accordance with law. 

 

SECTION 50.     AMENDATORY     Section 69, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 69.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Health 

Care Authority from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Hundred Five Million Six 

Hundred Fifty Thousand One Hundred Forty-seven Dollars 

($305,650,147.00) Three Hundred One Million Four Hundred Fifty-six 

Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-three Dollars ($301,456,753.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Oklahoma Health Care Authority by law. 

 

SECTION 51.     AMENDATORY     Section 64, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 64.  There is hereby appropriated to the J.D. McCarty 

Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities from any monies 

not otherwise appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the 

State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of 

One Million Five Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty-

two Dollars ($1,587,182.00) One Million Five Hundred Sixty-five 

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($1,565,875.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the J.D. McCarty Center for Children with Developmental Disabilities 

by law. 

 

SECTION 52.     AMENDATORY     Section 67, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 67.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Veterans Affairs from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 
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the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Eighteen Million 

Sixty-four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-three Dollars 

($18,064,123.00) Seventeen Million Eight Hundred Sixteen Thousand 

Two Hundred Seventy-three Dollars ($17,816,273.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Oklahoma Department of Veterans Affairs by law. 

 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES 

AND REGULATORY SERVICES 

 

SECTION 53.     AMENDATORY     Section 77, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 77.  There is hereby appropriated to the State 

Department of Agriculture from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Sixteen Million Two Hundred 

Thousand Five Hundred Twelve Dollars ($16,200,512.00) Sixteen 

Million Fifty-eight Thousand Five Hundred Twelve Dollars 

($16,058,512.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Department of Agriculture by law. 

 

SECTION 54.     AMENDATORY     Section 89, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 89.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Banking 

Department from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Million Five Hundred Sixty-

seven Thousand One Hundred Eighty-three Dollars ($2,567,183.00) Two 

Million Five Hundred Thirty-five Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-five 

Dollars ($2,535,425.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the State Banking Department by law. 

 

SECTION 55.     AMENDATORY     Section 79, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 79.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Conservation Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Six Million Three Hundred 

Forty-five Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-one Dollars ($6,345,381.00) 

Six Million Two Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-

one Dollars ($6,287,381.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary 

to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Conservation 

Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 56.     AMENDATORY     Section 91, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 91.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Consumer Credit from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Seven Hundred Twenty-one Thousand 

Seven Hundred Ninety-one Dollars ($721,791.00) Seven Hundred Twelve 

Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-four Dollars ($712,864.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Consumer Credit by law. 
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SECTION 57.     AMENDATORY     Section 92, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 92.  There is hereby appropriated to the Corporation 

Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Nine Million Four Hundred Fifty-

five Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-three Dollars ($9,455,793.00) 

Nine Million Two Hundred Twenty-two Thousand One Hundred Ninety-nine 

Dollars ($9,222,199.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Corporation Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 58.     AMENDATORY     Section 93, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 93.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Environmental Quality from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Six Million Five Hundred 

Fourteen Thousand Six Hundred Seventy-five Dollars ($6,514,675.00) 

Six Million Four Hundred Thirty-three Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-

eight Dollars ($6,433,968.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary 

to perform the duties imposed upon the Department of Environmental 

Quality by law. 

 

SECTION 59.     AMENDATORY     Section 80, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 80.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Historical Society from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Million Four Hundred Sixteen 

Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-six Dollars ($5,416,986.00) Five 

Million Three Hundred Thirty-five Thousand One Hundred Sixty-eight 

Dollars ($5,335,168.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to 

perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Historical Society by 

law. 

 

SECTION 60.     AMENDATORY     Section 94, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 94.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Horse 

Racing Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Million Two Hundred Thirty-six 

Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-four Dollars ($2,236,354.00) Two 

Million Two Hundred Nine Thousand Five Hundred Eighteen Dollars 

($2,209,518.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 61.     AMENDATORY     Section 95, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 95.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Insurance 

Department from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Million Six Hundred Forty-four 

Thousand Two Hundred Four Dollars ($2,644,204.00) Two Million Six 

Hundred Ten Thousand Three Hundred Eighty-eight Dollars 
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($2,610,388.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the State Insurance Department by law. 

 

SECTION 62.     AMENDATORY     Section 81, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 81.  There is hereby appropriated to the J.M. Davis 

Memorial Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Hundred Fifty-eight Thousand 

Two Hundred Forty-nine Dollars ($358,249.00) Three Hundred Fifty-

three Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy Dollars ($353,770.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the J.M. Davis Memorial Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 63.     AMENDATORY     Section 96, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 96.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Labor from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Million Nine Hundred Twenty-

seven Thousand Five Hundred Eleven Dollars ($1,927,511.00) One 

Million Eight Hundred Thirty-six Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-

three Dollars ($1,836,873.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary 

to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Department of Labor 

by law.  Of the monies appropriated by this section, not less than 

Fifty-eight Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($58,750.00) shall 

be expended on the Joint Shop Review Program administered pursuant 

to the Boiler and Pressure Vessel Safety Act. 

 

SECTION 64.     AMENDATORY     Section 82, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 82.  There is hereby appropriated to the Liquefied 

Petroleum Gas Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Four Hundred Nine Thousand Fifty-

seven Dollars ($409,057.00) Four Hundred Three Thousand Nine Hundred 

Seventy-nine Dollars ($403,979.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Liquefied Petroleum 

Gas Board by law. 

 

SECTION 65.     AMENDATORY     Section 83, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 83.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Mines from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1999, the sum of Three Hundred Ninety-two Thousand Eight Hundred 

Ninety-five Dollars ($392,895.00) Three Hundred Eighty-three 

Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-four Dollars ($383,324.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

Department of Mines by law. 

 

SECTION 66.     AMENDATORY     Section 99, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 99.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Securities Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated 
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from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Hundred Seventy-eight 

Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-seven Dollars ($578,927.00) Five 

Hundred Seventy-one Thousand Four Hundred Two Dollars ($571,402.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Oklahoma Securities Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 67.     AMENDATORY     Section 85, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 85.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Twenty-five Million 

Five Hundred Seventy-five Thousand Three Hundred Sixteen Dollars 

($25,575,316.00) Twenty-five Million Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Five 

Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($25,250,513.00) or so much thereof as may 

be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Tourism 

and Recreation Department by law. 

 

SECTION 68.     AMENDATORY     Section 9, Chapter 280, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 9.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Tourism 

and Recreation Department from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Eighty Thousand Dollars 

($80,000.00) Seventy-seven Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-nine Dollars 

($77,999.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the Oklahoma 

Film Office. 

 

SECTION 69.     AMENDATORY     Section 11, Chapter 280, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 11.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) One Hundred Forty-seven Thousand 

Eight Hundred Eighty-four Dollars ($147,884.00) or so much thereof 

as may be necessary for the administration, development, and 

operations of the Traveler Response Information Program (TRIP). 

 

SECTION 70.     AMENDATORY     Section 12, Chapter 280, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 12.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) Ninety-two Thousand Dollars 

($92,000.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary for the 

administration, development, and operations of a Multi-Cultural 

Tourism Program within the Travel and Tourism Division. 

 

SECTION 71.     AMENDATORY     Section 86, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 86.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma Water 

Resources Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 
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General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Million Six Hundred Sixty-two 

Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-seven Dollars ($3,662,627.00) Three 

Million Five Hundred Sixty-two Thousand Ninety-nine Dollars 

($3,562,099.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma Water Resources Board by law. 

 

SECTION 72.     AMENDATORY     Section 88, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 88.  There is hereby appropriated to the Will Rogers 

Memorial Commission from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Six Hundred Sixty-six Thousand 

Eight Hundred Ninety-six Dollars ($666,896.00) Six Hundred Fifty-

eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-six Dollars ($658,686.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Will Rogers Memorial Commission by law. 

 

SUBCOMMITTEE ON PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUDICIARY 

 

SECTION 73.     AMENDATORY     Section 118, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 118.  There is hereby appropriated to the Alcoholic 

Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Million Five 

Hundred Fifty-five Thousand One Hundred Forty-four Dollars 

($3,555,144.00) Three Million Five Hundred Nine Thousand Five 

Hundred Eight Dollars ($3,509,508.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Alcoholic Beverage 

Laws Enforcement Commission by law. 

 

SECTION 74.     AMENDATORY     Section 100, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 100.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Million Seven Hundred Forty-

two Thousand Eight Hundred One Dollars ($5,742,801.00) Five Million 

Six Hundred Sixty-eight Thousand One Hundred Twenty-two Dollars 

($5,668,122.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Office of the Attorney General by law. 

 

SECTION 75.     AMENDATORY     Section 119, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 119.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Corrections from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Hundred Ninety-five Million 

Five Hundred Seventy-six Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-one Dollars 

($295,576,331.00) Two Hundred Ninety-one Million Four Hundred Sixty-

one Thousand Two Hundred Forty-eight Dollars ($291,461,248.00) or so 

much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon 

the Department of Corrections by law. 
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SECTION 76.     AMENDATORY     Section 106, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 106.  There is hereby appropriated to the Court of 

Criminal Appeals from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Million Four Hundred Sixty-six 

Thousand Eight Hundred Eight Dollars ($2,466,808.00) Two Million 

Four Hundred Thirty-six Thousand Fifty-three Dollars ($2,436,053.00) 

or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Court of Criminal Appeals by law. 

 

SECTION 77.     AMENDATORY     Section 103, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 103.  There is hereby appropriated to the Office of the 

Attorney General from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Twenty-seven Million Six Hundred 

Sixteen Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-two Dollars ($27,616,692.00) 

Twenty-seven Million Two Hundred Sixty-seven Thousand Four Hundred 

Ninety-three Dollars ($27,267,493.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the district attorneys 

and District Attorneys Council by law. 

 

SECTION 78.     AMENDATORY     Section 107, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 107.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1999, the sum of Fourteen Million One Hundred Ninety Thousand 

Six Hundred Seventy-three Dollars ($14,190,673.00) Thirteen Million 

Seven Hundred Seventy-four Thousand Nine Hundred Five Dollars 

($13,774,905.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the District Courts by law. 

 

SECTION 79.     AMENDATORY     Section 120, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 120.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Fire 

Marshal from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1999, the sum of One Million Three Hundred Six Thousand Six 

Hundred Thirty-seven Dollars ($1,306,637.00) One Million Two Hundred 

Eighty-seven Thousand Twenty-four Dollars ($1,287,024.00) or so much 

thereof as may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the 

State Fire Marshal by law. 

 

SECTION 80.     AMENDATORY     Section 121, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 121.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma State 

Bureau of Investigation from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Nine Million Seventy-six 

Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-nine Dollars ($9,076,669.00) Eight 

Million Nine Hundred Sixty-one Thousand Seven Hundred Eleven Dollars 

($8,961,711.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 
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the duties imposed upon the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation 

by law. 

 

SECTION 81.     AMENDATORY     Section 1, Chapter 369, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Council on 

Judicial Complaints from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000.00) Two Hundred Forty-seven Thousand Dollars ($247,000.00) 

or so much thereof as may be required to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Council on Judicial Complaints by law. 

 

SECTION 82.     AMENDATORY     Section 4, Chapter 281, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the Council on Law 

Enforcement Education and Training from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Five Hundred Fifty-

one Thousand Three Hundred thirty-one Dollars ($551,331.00) Five 

Hundred Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-seven Dollars 

($517,997.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform the 

duties imposed upon the Council on Law Enforcement Education and 

Training by law. 

 

SECTION 83.     AMENDATORY     Section 125, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 125.  There is hereby appropriated to the Board of 

Medicolegal Investigations from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Two Million Seven 

Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand Three Hundred Forty-four Dollars 

($2,787,344.00) Two Million Seven Hundred Forty-four Thousand Six 

Hundred Eighty-four Dollars ($2,744,684.00) or so much thereof as 

may be necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Board of 

Medicolegal Investigations by law. 

 

SECTION 84.     AMENDATORY     Section 126, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 126.  There is hereby appropriated to the Bureau of 

Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs Control from any monies not otherwise 

appropriated from the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Four Million One 

Hundred Sixty-three Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy-two Dollars 

($4,163,872.00) Four Million One Hundred Four Thousand Four Hundred 

Twenty-two Dollars ($4,104,422.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the Bureau of Narcotics 

and Dangerous Drugs Control by law. 

 

SECTION 85.     AMENDATORY     Section 127, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 127.  There is hereby appropriated to the Pardon and 

Parole Board from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of One Million Seven Hundred Fifty-
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nine Thousand Thirty-seven Dollars ($1,759,037.00) One Million Seven 

Hundred Thirty-six Thousand Four Hundred Eight Dollars 

($1,736,408.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Pardon and Parole Board by law. 

 

SECTION 86.     AMENDATORY     Section 19, Chapter 281, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 19.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Public Safety from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the 

General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Seven Million Six Hundred Fifty-

eight Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-six Dollars ($7,658,836.00) Six 

Million Nine Hundred Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Dollars 

($6,920,300.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Department of Public Safety by law. 

 

SECTION 87.     AMENDATORY     Section 110, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 110.  There is hereby appropriated to the State Supreme 

Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 1999, the sum of Nine Million Twenty-four Thousand Six Dollars 

($9,024,006.00) Eight Million Eight Hundred Forty-six Thousand 

Twenty-eight Dollars ($8,846,028.00) or so much thereof as may be 

necessary to perform the duties imposed upon the State Supreme Court 

or Court of Civil Appeals by law. 

 

SECTION 88.     AMENDATORY     Section 116, Chapter 105, O.S.L. 

1998, is amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 116.  There is hereby appropriated to the Workers' 

Compensation Court from any monies not otherwise appropriated from 

the General Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1999, the sum of Three Million One Hundred Eighty-

six Thousand Three Hundred Fifty-six Dollars ($3,186,356.00) Three 

Million One Hundred Forty Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-two Dollars 

($3,140,522.00) or so much thereof as may be necessary to perform 

the duties imposed upon the Workers' Compensation Court by law. 

 

SECTION 89.  Appropriations made in Section 36 of this act, not 

including appropriations made for capital outlay purposes, may be 

budgeted for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999 (hereafter FY-99) 

or may be budgeted for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000 

(hereafter FY-00).  Funds budgeted for FY-99 may be encumbered only 

through June 30, 1999, and must be expended by November 15, 1999.  

Any funds remaining after November 15, 1999, and not budgeted for 

FY-00, shall lapse to the credit of the proper fund for the then 

current fiscal year.  Funds budgeted for FY-00 may be encumbered 

only through June 30, 2000.  Any funds remaining after November 15, 

2000, shall lapse to the credit of the proper fund for the then 

current fiscal year.  These appropriations may not be budgeted in 

both fiscal years simultaneously.  Funds budgeted in FY-99, and not 

required to pay obligations for that fiscal year, may be budgeted 

for FY-00, after the agency to which the funds have been 

appropriated has prepared and submitted a budgeted work program 

revision removing these funds from the FY-99 budget work program and 

after such revision has been approved by the Office of State 

Finance. 
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SECTION 90.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 3rd day of February, 

1999. 

 

 

  

Speaker of the House of 

 Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 2nd day of February, 1999. 

 

 

 

  

President of the Senate 

 

 

 


